Form code: TA 1411a Revision: 2015-05 www.dnvgl.com Page 1 of 4
© DNV GL 2014. DNV GL and the Horizon Graphic are trademarks of DNV GL AS.
Certificate No:
TAE00001HB
This is to certify:
That the Insulation Monitoring Device
with type designation(s)
IM9 & IM9-OL, IM10 & IM10H, IM20 & IM20H,  IM400 & IM400C, IM400-1700 & IM400-1700C
Issued to
Schneider Electric Industries SAS
GRENOBLE, France
is found to comply with
DNV GL rules for classification – Ships, offshore units, and high speed and light craft
Application :
Insulation Monitoring device for use in IT systems for installation in enclosures onboard ship
and offshore units
Product(s) approved by this certificate is/are accepted for installation on all vessels classed
by DNV GL.
This Certificate is valid until 2020-12-31.

Issued at Høvik  on 2016-12-05
DNV GL local station: Marseille
Approval Engineer: Nicolay Horn
for DNV GL
Andreas Kristoffersen
Head of Section
This Certificate is subject to terms and conditions overleaf. Any significant change in design or construction may render this Certificate invalid.
The validity date relates to the Type Approval Certificate and not to the approval of equipment/systems installed.
 Job Id: 262.1-010636-4
Certificate No: TAE00001HB
Form code: TA 1411a Revision: 2015-05 www.dnvgl.com Page 2 of 4
Name and place of manufacturer
Schneider Electric France-ZI
Carros-8ième rue -06516 Carros Cedex
France
Product description
Insulation Monitoring Device:
Type designation Part number Use
IM9  IMD9-IM9 Insulation monitor for low voltage AC, IT power
systems
IM9-OL IMD-IM9-OL Insulation monitor for Motor off-line (measure the
insulation resistance between stator and ground
when motor is not energized)
Type designation  Use
IM10 / IM10H IMD-IM10 & IMD-IM10-H Insulation monitor for low voltage IT power systems,
AC, DC, ACDC IM20 / IM20H IMD-IM20 & IMD-IM20-H Insulation monitor for low voltage IT power systems,
AC, DC, ACDC w/ Modbus serial line communication,
Injection inhibition input & Logging of events
Type designation  Use
IM 400 / IM400C IMD-IM400 & IMD-IM400C Insulation monitor for low voltage IT power systems
AC, DC, ACDC w/ Modbus serial line communication,
Injection inhibition input & Logging of events.
IM400C is conformaly coated
 IM400-1700 / IM400-
1700C
IMD-IM400-1700 & IMD-
IM400-1700C
Voltage adaptor accessory for IM400 insulation
monitor. IM400-1700C is conformaly coated
Technical data / characterestics:
Relay type  IM9 IM9-OL
Type of installation to
be
monitored
IT Power system
- if connected to neutral  < 600 V, L-L
- if connected to phase < 480 V, L-L
IT/TT/TN AC Networks U< 690 V, 50< f
<400Hz. DC networks: U<690V
Auxilliary power supply 50/60/400 Hz - 115/415 V AC ±15 %
DC - 125/250 V DC ±15 %
50/60/400 Hz - 115/415 V AC ±15 %
DC - 125/250 V DC ±15 % Relay Alarm: Min 12 V DC 10mA, max. 250V
AC /  24 V DC 6A
Pre-alarm & Motor no start: Min 12 V
DC 10mA, max. 250V AC / 24 V DC 6A
Operating temperature ÷ 25  to  + 55 ºC ÷ 25  to  + 55 ºC
Measurement accuracy 5% 5%
Degree of protection IP40 on front face, IP20 at rear of
casting
IP40 on front face, IP20 at rear of
casting
Relay type  IM10 / IM20 IM10-H / IM20-H
Type of installation to
be monitored
Phase to phase maximum voltage with
IM connected to phase: 480V AC, 340V
DC. Phase to phase maximum voltage
with IM connected to neutral: 600V AC
Dedicated to Medical premises
according to IEC 61364-7-710
Phase to phase maximum voltage with
IM connected to phase: 230V AC,
230V DC
 Auxilliary power supply 50/60/400 Hz 110 to 415V AC ±15 %
DC 125/250 V DC ±15 %
50/60/400 Hz 110 to 230 V AC ±15 %
DC 125/250 V DC ±15 %
 Job Id: 262.1-010636-4
Certificate No: TAE00001HB
Form code: TA 1411a Revision: 2015-05 www.dnvgl.com Page 3 of 4
Relay type  IM10 / IM20 IM10-H / IM20-H
Alarm relay Min 12 V DC 100mA, max. 250V AC /
24 V DC 6A
IM20-H : 48V DC, 50mA
Injection inibition (IM20
only)
IM20: Contact min. ≤ 24 VDC 5 mA,
length ≤ 10 m
---
Transformer Monitoring  --- IM20-H only : minimum load  5mA
Operating temperature ÷ 25  to  + 55 ºC ÷ 25  to  + 55 ºC
Measurement accuracy 5% 5%
Degree of protection IP52 on front face, IP20 at rear of
casting
IP52 on front face, IP20 at rear of
casting
Relay Type IM400 / IM400C IM400-1700 / IM400-1700C